
AGENDA ITEM 
December 7, 2021 

 
 
Subject:  Fees and Charges for FY 2022 – Municipal Golf Course 
 
Department:  Parks and Recreation 
 
 
At their December 2, 2021 meeting, the Park Board reviewed the proposed Fees and 
Charges Schedule for fiscal year 2022 at the Frank E. Peters Municipal Golf Course.  
After discussion, the park board recommends approval of the proposed fees and 
charges, including changes in rates for season passes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BILL NO. 2021-075                             ORDINANCE NO.  8457 
 
 
A SPECIAL ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI ESTABLISHING A 
FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE USE OF THE FRANK E. PETERS MUNICIPAL GOLF 
COURSE. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI, 
THAT: 
 
Section 1. The following fees for use of the Frank E. Peters Municipal Golf Course 
shall become effective January 1, 2022. 
 

2022 Frank E. Peters Municipal Golf Course Fee Schedule 
 
Greens Fees    Weekend/Holiday   $  19.00 
     Weekday    $  15.00 
     Active Military   $  15.00 
     Senior (60+, every day)  $  15.00 
     Student (21 and younger and  

still In school or college)  $  11.00 
Twilight Fee (after 5:00 pm  $  10.00 
       

 
Season Pass    Adult (21 to 59 unlimited)  $450.00 
     Senior (60+ unlimited)  $400.00  
      Military/Veterans Pass  $400.00 
     Student Pass (21 and younger 

still in school or college)  $110.00 
     Family Pass (Unlimited Golf 
     For a couple and their 

 Immediate. Dependents 21 
or under and still in school or 
college)    $600.00 

      
Cart Fees    18 holes    $  18.00 
     9 holes    $  14.00 
     Daily Trail Fee   $  18.00 
     Season cart (Unlimited use of 

1 city golf cart for daily play –  
excludes tournaments)  $600.00 

     Annual Trail Fee (unlimited use 
    of 1 personal Cart for daily play.) $400.00 

     Cart Storage    $250.00 
      
 



 
Range Balls    Basket – Large   $    7.00 
     Basket – Medium   $    5.00 
     Basket – Small   $    3.00 
     Basket Punch Card (large 
     Basket 11 punches)   $  70.00 
 
Clubhouse Rental  
     Per 2 hour block   $  50.00 
     Per 4 hour block   $  90.00 
     Each addt’l hour after 4  $  20.00 
     Staffing per hour   $  10.00 
     Deposit Fee    $100.00 
 
Tournament Fees   Mon – Thursday   $1200.00 
     Friday – Sunday   $2000.00   
    
Section 2. This ordinance amends and supersedes user fees heretofore proposed by 
City ordinance. 
 
Section 3.  the City Manager is authorized to waive and adjust any fee contained in this 
Fee Schedule which is determined by the City Manager to be in the best interest of the 
City of Nevada.  
 
Section 4. this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
adoption 
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Nevada, 
Missouri, this 7th day of December, 2021. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
(seal)       George Knox, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephanie M. Martin – City Clerk 
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